
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Monday 23 February 2015 at 2.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall with the room being available 
from 1.30 pm. 
 
Please see below the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Bryn Emerson 
 

AGENDA 

  Paper 

1. Apologies and Substitutions 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 

2 

3. Specialist Teaching Service Review 
 

3 

4. 2015/16 Schools Budget 
 

4 

5. AOB 
 

 

6. Next Meetings: 
Thursday 18 June 2015 
Monday 21 September 2015 
 
All the above from 2.00 – 4.00pm at Beaumanor Hall. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
Notes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 December 2014,  

2.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

Present 

Tim Moralee 
Brian Myatt 
Alex Green 
Sonia Singleton 
 

Secondary Academy Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard 
Michael Murphy 
Bill Nash 
 

Secondary Academy Governors 

David Lloyd 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 

Jean Lewis 
 

Primary Academy Governor 

Tony Gelsthorpe 
 

Primary Maintained Governors 

Heather Stretton  Trade Union Representative 

Nigel Leigh Post 16 Provider 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative 

 

In attendance: 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member for Children and Family Services 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources Department 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
Chris Bristow, Strategic Lead SEND Reform, Children and Family Services 
Francis Lawlor, Service Manager (16-19/25 Learning), Children and Family Services 
Adrian Stephenson, Behaviour Partnership Consultant 
Wendy Philp, School Food and Catering Services Manager 

1. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Richard Spurr, John Bassford,  
Ian Sharpe, Karen Allen, Chris Davies, David Thomas, Ed McGovern 
and Alison Deacon. 
 

 

2. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 were agreed 
as a true record.  There were no Matters Arising. 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to meeting and reported that Sue Horn 
had resigned as one of the Special School Headteacher 
representatives.   
 

 

3. Universal Free School Meals Capital Funding 
Wendy Philp introduced her report and gave an update on the 
allocation and the completion of work following the Government 

 

Agenda Item 23



 

announcement of £150M capital funding to improve kitchen and dining 
facilities.  Leicestershire had received £886,000 for all maintained 
schools to provide free school meals to infant children from 
September 2014.   
 
Wendy reported that the introduction of the new free school meals had 
increased services and provision for meals to approximately 30,686 
meals a day, with the uptake running at 79%. 
 
An initial assessment of all schools was undertaken to ascertain how 
they cope with providing additional meals.  The decision taken was to 
ensure that funding was allocated as fairly as possible, providing 
sufficient cooking facilities and equipment.  To date six dining centres 
have been converted into full kitchens and two outstanding to be 
completed by March 2015.  
 
A bid had been submitted on behalf of Oxley Primary School following 
the Government’s announcement of the next round of capital funding 
for a conversion to a production kitchen.  This had previously been on 
hold due to the cost of upgrading of the electric meter.  The outcome 
of that bid would be known by 20 January 2015.  
 
A contribution of £50,000 had been allocated to Brownlow Primary 
School in Melton Mowbray as well as a successful bid from the 
Academies Maintenance Fund, for a new building (kitchen and dining 
room) in Melton to be completed by the end of March 2015. 
 
Wendy confirmed that there were no resources issues, contractual or 
procurement implications arising from her report. 
 
The Chair asked whether the conversions had recei
[...]
d as requires 
sponsorship – robust evidence presented as to what we are doing 
to support those schools.   

 

• Tim said the success strategy was the work through LEEP, 
schools had improved significantly. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Any Other Business 
 
Mr Ould reported at the last F40 meeting he had been asked to 
continue as Chair for the next 2 years.  At a meeting in Staffordshire 
recently things remain unchanged, fair funding for children in England, 
money £17M to £25M for next year.  We do not know when politicians 
can/will agree. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meetings 
 
Monday 23 February 2015 
Thursday 18 June 2015 
Monday 21 September 2015  
 
All the above from 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

8



1 

Specialist Teaching Service Review Discussion 

Schools’ Forum – 23 February 2015 

 

Strategic Context 

• The development of improved educational outcomes and well-being is a 

critical part of the vision for Children and Family Services in Leicestershire. 

We are committed to ensuring the best outcomes for all, with a focus on 

vulnerable groups, and “closing the gap”. We are also having to 

commission and deliver service and in an extremely challenging financial 

environment so we have to work even more efficiently and effectively. 

• The development of the joint SEND commissioning strategy sets out the 

strategic direction of all services in how they transform and deliver 

services 

• The Council has made a commitment to provide right intervention at the 

right time to manage demand and empowering local communities to meet 

needs 

Agenda Item 39



2 

Drivers for Change 

• Department’s strategic aims: 

–  raise standards and prepare for adulthood 

–  close attainment gaps and improve pupil progress 

–  promote inclusion and prevent exclusion 

–  build SEND capacity in early years settings and schools 

–  reduce the need for EHC plans 

–  ensure full access to learning for all the children and young peopl
[...]
chools and providers to determine their level of involvement in the 
future model 

• Develop options appraisal and plans for options that are under consideration. This 
work will take into account the differing circumstances for each service. There may 
be different solutions for each service and therefore there may need to be a 
phased approach to any implementation.  

• Carry out detailed testing of the commercial and financial viability of the options 

• Obtain senior officer and member approval for options to consult and also 
implementation option 

• Formally consult with schools, staff and end users 

• Develop the implementation plan 

• Develop the transition plan 

 

13



6 

2015 2016 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Indicative Timelines 

• The dates are subject to validation as SEND project is currently under resourced 

• It is anticipated that there may be different solutions for each service and therefore there may 

need to be a phased approach to any implementation.  

 

Service Reviews & Options 

Appraisal 

Engagement 

 

Cabinet 

Service Reviews & Options 

Appraisal 

Cabinet 

Implementation Planning 

 

Transition Period 

 

Transition Period 

 

14



1 

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

23 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

2015/16 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

   

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings X Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2015/16 Dedicated Schools Grant 

Settlement for Leicestershire and proposed 2015/16 Schools Budget. 
 
2. This report builds upon a number of reports presented through the 2014/15 

financial year and specifically those relating to school funding reform and for 
arrangements for funding schools undertaking or affected by age range 
changes.  

 
Recommendations 
 
3. That Schools Forum approve the retention of budgets to meet the prescribed 

statutory duties of the local authority (Paragraph 14, item 3). 
 

Agenda Item 415



2 

 

4. That Schools Forum approve the centrally retained early years funding of 
£1.687m (Paragraph 14, Item 4) 

 
5. That Schools Forum note the 2015/16 school funding rates (Paragraph 20) 
 
6. That Schools Forum note the average per pupil funding to be taken into 

account for recoupment for excluded pupils (Paragraph 29) 
 
7. That Schools Forum notes the number and average cost of commissioned 

places for children and young people with High Needs (Paragraph 35) 
 
8. That Schools Forum approve the action to be taken in respect of schools where 

the SEN notional budget is insufficient to meet the aggregated value of High 
Needs Funding Element 2 (Paragraph 36) 

 
9. That Schools Forum note the retention of the Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 

and the purposes for which it will be used (Paragraphs 50 - 53) 
 
10. That Schools Forum note the payment rates for the Early Years Single Funding 

formula (Paragraph 49) 
 
Background 
 
11. Schools Forum, through the establishment of the formula working group, 

considered the 2015/16 school funding formula at meetings 16 June, 5 
September and 18 September 2014 

 
12. The 2015/16 funding formula was approved by the County Council’s Cabinet on 

13 October 2014. The formula was then submitted to the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) on 31 October 2014 for validation checks. The 2015/16 formula 
was submitted again for approval to the EFA in January and was declared 
compliant with the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 
2014. 

 
13. The 2015/16 Children and Family Services Budget which is scheduled to be 

approved by the County Council on 18 February 2015 is shown at Appendix 1. 
Schools Forum does however is vested with some decision making in respect 
of retained expenditure within the Schools Block which will be enacted through 
the recommendations contained within this report. 

 
Role of the Schools Forum in setting the 2015/16 Schools Budget 
 
14. The Schools Forum has a defined decision making role in some aspects of the 

Schools Budget which are detailed in the following table together with the 
implications for Leicestershire: 

 
 
 
 
 

16



3 

 

Item Approval For  Action 

1. De-delegation from mainstream 
school budgets 

No decision to be taken, no budgets 
are subject to de-delegation. 

2. To create a fund for significant 
pupil number growth in order to 
support the local authority’s duty 
for place planning and agree the 
criteria for maintained schools 
and academies to access this 
fund. 

The local authority has not 
previously funded in year pupil 
growth and is making no budget 
provision for pupil number growth in 
2015/16 within the revenue budget. 
 
A new school in Braunstone will 
open in September 2016 and it will 
be necessary to agree start-up 
funding for this school. The School 
and Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 2014 make changes in 
the manner in which new schools are 
funded and require local authorities 
to fund opening schools and new 
schools still adding year groups on 
estimated pupil numbers. The local 
authority will therefore need to agree 
funding with the schools operator, it 
will also be necessary to seek 
Schools Forum approval for any 
criteria for allocating funding for 
diseconomies of scale and ensure 
that this is affordable in the long term 
as further new schools are opened. It 
is anticipated that the significant 
housing developments currently 
being planned in Leicestershire may 
deliver 17 new primary and 2 new 
secondary schools. The revenue 
commissioning costs will be 
significant. As with schools DSG 
funding is on a lagged basis and 
places will be required in September 
but won’t generate additional DSG 
until the following financial year. 
 
 

3. Funding for the local authority in 
order to meet prescribed 
statutory duties placed upon it. 
Approval is required to confirm 
the amounts for each duty and 
no new commitments or 
increases in expenditure from 
2012/13 are permitted. 

The budgets falling into this category 
are; 
• Servicing the Schools Forum 

£8,750  (2012/13 £8,750) 
 

• Premature Retirement Costs 
£674,890 (2012/13 £729,890) 

 
 

17



4 

 

• Admissions £318,020 (2012/13 
£325,570) 

 

• Miscellaneous £248,000 
(2012/13 £248,000). This is the 
commissioning budget for 
schools causing concern 

 
Schools Forum are asked to approve 
the retention of these budgets which 
have not increased over the 2012/13 
budget provision 

4. Funding for central early years 
expenditure, which includes 
funding for checking eligibility of 
pupils for an early years place 
and/or free school meals 

Schools Forum are asked to approve 
expenditure of £1.687m (2014/15 
£2.489m)  
 

5. Authorising a reduction in the 
Schools Budget in order to fund 
a deficit arising in central 
expenditure that is to be carried 
forward from a previous funding 
period 

This situation does not exist within 
the 2014/15 budget so no decision is 
necessary 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
15. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement retains a settlement in three 

separate blocks for 2015/16, the DSG allocation for the offer of early education 
to the 40% most deprived 2 year olds will not be confirmed until June and has 
been estimated. Overall the Schools Budget remains set at the level of the 
grant received. A summary of the grant elements is detailed below: 

 

Funding Block Areas Funded Basis for Settlement 

Schools Block 
£364.6m 

This block funds delegated 
budgets for all 
Leicesters
[...]
lements of the DSG 
settlement places 
Leicestershire 17th lowest 
funded at £579.60 against 
an England average of 
£775.68 

Early Years 
£18.7m ( 3 & 4 
year olds) 
 
 
2 year old 
disadvantaged 
places £2.8m  
(est) 

Funds the Free Entitlement 
to Early Education (FEEE) 
for 3 and 4 year olds and an 
element of the early learning 
and childcare service. 
 
This allocation includes a 
provisional allocation of 
£0.3m for the early years 
pupil premium which will be 

The settlement is based 
upon January 2014 pupil 
numbers and will be 
adjusted for January 2015 
and 2016 pupil data 
 
The FEEE funding rate of 
£3,363.36 is unchanged 
from 2014/15 and 
Leicestershire remains 10th 

19



6 

 

adjusted in future years for 
actual take up 

lowest funded against an 
England average of 
£4,282.60 including the 
early years pupil premium. 
 
This settlement no longer 
includes funding for FEEE 
for 2 year olds. Whilst the 
settlement for this element 
of DSG will not be 
confirmed until June 2015 
the rate of funding has been 
confirmed at £4.85 per hour, 
Leicestershire is one of 52 
authorities that receive the 
lowest rate of funding, the 
funding level is equal to the 
rate paid to Leicestershire 
providers. 
 

£439.07m Total DSG (including 2 year old estimate) 

 
 
16. The DfE has stated that it wishes to move to a formulaic distribution for the 

High Needs Block and are currently undertaking a research project to 
determine how that may be achieved. Leicestershire was approached by the 
DfE to be one of the authorities participating in this research and a number of 
officers and schools have taken part in the initial information gathering stage of 
the project and workshops. It is unclear when the outcome of the research and 
any potential changes to the funding system will be known. 

 
17. It is also anticipated that a single funding formula for the Early Years Block and 

early education providers will be introduced at some point in the future. 
 
Scho
[...]
cluded some unexpected changes for the third 

consecutive year in respect of school copyright charges. The Department for 
Education (DfE) has expanded the national licence to further agencies which it 
expects to deliver savings on contracting and administration. The DfE meet the 
cost and then invoice local authorities, schools will not need to make individual 
payments. The funding for this remains retained centrally within the Schools 
Budget at the direction of the EFA, as a result of the changes to the contract 
the cost has increased from £277,710 to an estimated £407,710. No 
corresponding reduction has been made to individual school budgets. Schools 
Forum approval is not required for funding central licences negotiated by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
22. The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) remains nationally set at minus 1.5% 

per pupil. The additional funding within the formula has resulted in a significant 
decrease in the number of schools receiving minimum budgets and the cost 
has decreased from £3.3m in 2014/15 to £0.5m in 2015/16. School budgets do 
however continue to be affected by increased or decreased pupil numbers and 
may in overall cash terms fall by more than 1.5%. 

 
23. To moderate the impact of 2013/14 school funding reform a capping factor was 

introduced to limit the amount of gains as a result of the changes and ensure 
the reform could be delivered without additional resource. The additional 
2015/16 school funding has allowed the capping factor to be increased to 15% 
(2014/15 1.5%) resulting in more schools benefiting from both school funding 
reform and the additional school funding.  

21



8 

 

 
24. The formula includes pupil number adjustments for schools undertaking age 

range changes or affected by age range changes in other schools, the process 
is unchanged from  that adopted following Secretary of State approval for 
2014/15. The adjustments were issued to schools in December for comment 
resulting in some schools raising concerns and complaints. It should be noted 
that the expectation of the EFA remains that local authorities should vary pupil 
numbers where ‘.. a school has changed, or is going to change either by adding 
or losing year groups’  and that ‘ If pupil numbers are not adjusted to reflect 
actual intake, we reserve the right to adjust amounts recouped to enable us 
[EFA] to properly fund academies and free schools affected by this.’1 

 
25. The pupil number variation continues to be a contentious issue with a number 

of secondary schools. The scheme is however unchanged from that 
implemented in 2014/15 and continues to protect schools with falling rolls as a 
result in age range change in other schools at 80% of the loss of pupil numbers 
for the first year of change. Schools continue to claim that they had limited 
understanding of the changes, why they are necessary and the impact they 
would have. 

 
26. Communication of changes continues to be a challenge and despite an email to 

all headteachers advising of the consultation undertaken in the autumn and 
presentations to headteacher groups a number of schools continue to  claim 
they are unaware of the changes, the role of the Schools Forum and who their 
representatives are. The local authority has completed a presentation to a 
group of business managers and a further presentation is to be delivered to 
Leicestershire Secondary Heads in March. Consideration will be given to 
feedback from these two activities and whether there are additional channels of 
communication can be adopted. It is however essential that members of the 
Schools Forum actively engage with the groups they represent. 

 
27. No inflation is added to the individual school budget  for supplies and services 

or pay awards nor for changes in national insurance and employers pension 
rates. 

 
28. A number of rates revaluations were undertaken by the Valuation Agency 

during 2014/15, many of which were backdated. It had been anti
[...]
 children registered as eligible for a free school meal. A 
further survey will be completed during the spring term to determine whether 
this position remains. 

 
Pupil Premium - Schools 
 
32. The DfE have not formally issued a full pupil premium settlement for 2015/16 

and were expected to make a January announcement, this is expected to be 
based upon pupil numbers from the October 2014 school census which will be 
updated for the January census. Confirmed allocations are not expected until 
June 2015. The amounts are expected to be increased for primary pupils and 
remain on the current basis of eligibility as detailed in the following table; 

 

Pupil Premium Payable 
for; 

2015/16 
£ 

2014/15 
£ 

Primary Free School Meals 
Ever 6 (any pupil eligible for 
free school meals in the 
last 6 years) 

1,320 1,300 

Secondary Free School 
Meals Ever 6 (any pupil 
eligible for free school 
meals in the last 6 years) 

935 935 

Children from service 300 300 

23



10 

 

families 

Looked after children 1,900 1,900 

Children adopted from 
care, left care under a 
special guardianship or 
residence order 

1,900 1,900 

 
 
High Needs Funding 
 
33. There are no changes to the calculation basis of the High Needs Block for 

2015/16, there is a change however to the pupil count methodology.  For the 
2014/15 academic year local authorities were required to review the number of 
commissioned high needs places for all providers. For 2015/16 in line with the 
EFA’s stated intention to move to a lagged funding basis place numbers have 
been carried forward an local authorities were required to submit exceptional 
cases where there was identified pupil growth. For Leicestershire exceptional 
growth was requested for Ashmount Special School and Brooksby Melton 
College, not all of which has been funded by the EFA. 

 
34. The impact of this change is that a number of providers with reduced place 

numbers will be required to be funded at the higher number from the 2
[...]
h as strategic 
planning of the education service, development and maintenance of the 
school funding formula and strategic capital planning 

 
b) the services it provides only to maintained schools such as ICT 

infrastructure, finance & HR 
  
 Academies receive the general rate direct from the EFA and a ‘top-up’ rate for 

the responsibilities transferred to them from local authorities. 
  
40. A reduction of 20% in ESG has been confirmed for 2015/16 and reduces the 

general rate paid to local authorities and academies. The rates for both 2015/16 
are: 

  

 2015/16 
£ per pupil 

2014/15 
£ per pupil 

Retained Duties (paid to 
local authorities for every 
pupil at maintained schools 
and academies) 

£15 £15 

General Funding Rate (paid 
to local authorities for 
pupils in maintained 
schools and to academies 
for their pupils) 

£87 £113 

Academies top-up (paid to 
academies for their pupils) 

£0 £34 

 
41. No funding protection is given to local authorities, however tapered protection 

will be paid to academies for the reduction in ESG, academies with low levels 
of ESG will not see a fall of more than 1% of their total funding, for academies 
currently receiving high levels of ESG may encounter a reduction of up to 3% of 
their total funding. The level of protection will be individual to each academy but 
the DfE expect that most academies will see a reduction in their total funding in 
the region of 1.5%. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25



12 

 

Early Learning and Childcare 
 
42. The strategic intention of the local authority remains to fully fund the early 

learning and childcare service from DSG, however changes to the way in which 
local authorities are funded for the Free Entitlement to Early Education (FEEE) 
affect that position in the short term. 

 
43. From September 2014 local authorities were required to extend the offer of 

FEEE to the 40% most deprived two year olds. Local authorities were funded 
through DSG based upon the number of two year old
[...]
rs arising.
	3 Specialist Teaching Service Review
	4 2015/16 Schools Budget
	Paper C - Schools Budget Appendix 1
	Paper C - Schools Budget Appendix 2
	Paper C - Schools Budget Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
Notes of the Meeting held on Monday 23 February 2015, 2.00 pm 

at Beaumanor Hall 
Present 

Tim Moralee 
Brian Myatt 
Sonia Singleton 
 

Secondary Academy Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard 
Michael Murphy 
Bill Nash 
 

Secondary Academy Governors 

David Lloyd 
Heather Sewell 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 
 

Jean Lewis Primary Academy Governor 
 

Tony Gelsthorpe 
David Thomas 
 

Primary Maintained Governor 
 

Heather Stretton Trade Union Representative 
 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative 
 

Chris Davies RC Representative 
 

Ian Sharpe CE Representative 
 

 
In attendance: 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member for Children and Family Services 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
Chris Bristow, Strategic Lead SEND Reform, Children and Family Services 

  Action 

1. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Alex Green, Richard Spurr, Alison 
Deacon and Nigel Leigh. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 December 2014 
were agreed as a true record subject to an amendment under Any 
Other Business.  The sentence “ ….fair funding for children in 
England, money £17M to £25M for next year” should read “ … fair 
funding for children in England, money £17M to £20.5M. 
 

 

 



 

 

  Action 

3. Specialist Teaching Service Review 
 
Chris Bristow introduced his report on the Specialist Teaching 
Service Review which sets out an update on the current position.   
 
Chris firstly thanked those people involved in this work including 
workshops held at Primary Heads’ meetings and through informal 
discussions with special school heads/units and SEN governors. 
 
Chris outlined the drivers for change and the progress made to 
date.  From the key focus and feedback from the workshops it was 
clear what the principles are and the key action points for STS that 
need to be taken.  The Council’s principle was to be a strategic 
commissioner of services and Chris outlined the strategic 
intentions.  Chris explained how the funding model diagram worked 
to Schools’ Forum and commented that schools are not sufficiently 
informed on which option to choose and therefore a further piece of 
analysis work would be undertaken. 
 
Chris informed the meeting that the STS was due to be reviewed 
and remodelled from September 2014.  However because of the 
complex nature of the teams’ functions the timescale had been 
extended to September 2016. 
 
Brian Myatt asked how those risks are identified for the most 
vulnerable areas or groups which may be affected by this review 
and gave examples of the risks.  Discussion took place on the local 
offer work and what schools should be providing under each 
element.  Chris added that a transparent debate about this was 
required to get a clear position statement.   
 
Tony Gelsthorpe asked if any commissioning work had been 
completed with teaching schools.  Chris commented there had 
been some work done in terms of future models and there was an 
initial presumption they would take a lead role.  The role would 
possibly be looked at with the option of using other teaching 
services.  Bill Nash asked if private firms would be used.  Chris 
said that this was a possibility. 
 
David Lloyd commented that he was pleased to hear that mental 
health for children would be looked at.  Chris commented that it 
was his intention to have an open debate to do the right things for 
our children. 
 

 

4. 2015/16 Schools’ Budget 
 
Jenny presented the 2015/16 Schools’ Budget paper and explained 
the purpose of the report was to present the 2015/16 Dedicated 
Schools Grant Settlement for Leicestershire and proposed 2015/16 
Schools’ Budget.  The Local Authority was seeking approval for a 
number of recommendations outlined in the report. 
 

 



 

Jenny highlighted the following: 
 

 Paragraph 14, item 2 – Jenny referred to the new school 
funding regulations which fund new schools on estimated pupil 
numbers and this would be something that Schools’ Forum 
would need to consider.  Jenny said that it was anticipated that 
significant housing developments currently being planned in 
Leicestershire by 2020 may deliver 17 new primary and 2 new 
secondary schools and commented on the work to be carried 
out to ensure financial sustainability.  Tony Gelsthorpe referred 
to the number of schools and asked if they would all be 
commissioned as academies.  Lesley said that all new schools 
are academies and there would be competition for the operator 
of these.  Suzanne Uprichard asked if the academies would be 
part of a multi-academy trust or stand alone.  Lesley said it 
would depend on what the potential operator brings to the table 
and explained the process for how the final decision was 
reached. 

 

 Paragraph 14, item 3 - Schools’ Forum are asked to approve 
the funding in order for the Local Authority to meet prescribed 
statutory duties placed upon it.  Jenny commented that new 
costs do not fall on the Premature Retirement costs. 

 

 Paragraph 14, item 4 – Schools’ Forum are asked to approve 
the centrally retained early years funding of £1.687M 

 

 Paragraph 15 – High Needs Block – still the most complex area 
within the DSG settlement.  The EFA have changed their 
process again for this financial year.  By converting the 
settlement to a per pupil basis Leicestershire is one of the 
lowest funded authorities against the national average. 

 

 Paragraph 15 – Early Years – Jenny outlined the two elements 
to the Early Years funding block.  The settlement no longer 
includes funding for FEEE for 2 year olds and this would not be 
confirmed until June 2015.  Jenny commented that there may 
be a cost implication for the 2 year olds offer. 

 

 Paragraph 16 - Leicestershire was approached by the DFE to 
take part in a research project to look at how the current SEN 
funding system was working and to explore the differences in 
local authority spending patterns.  The outcome of the research 
project was still unknown and what potential changes to the 
funding system may arise from it. 

 

 Paragraph 19 – School Budgets – the additional funding has 
been incorporated into the 2015/16 funding values 

 

 Paragraph 20 – Jenny said that there had been a slight change 
in the criteria the DfE had used around prior attainment. 

 

 Paragraph 22 – Jenny commented that there are 23 schools 
funded at the Minimum Funding Guarantee. 



 

 

 Paragraph 24 – Jenny commented that a number of schools 
were unhappy with the arrangement regarding pupil number 
adjustments for schools undertaking age range changes or 
affected by age range changes in other schools required by the 
EFA.  Schools said they were not aware of these changes and 
had limited understanding of the changes despite 
implementation following extensive consultation in 2013. 

 

 Paragraph 26 - Jenny commented that communication of 
changes continues to be a challenge.  Tim added that as a 
former chair of LSH, Forum members used to communicate 
information into their representative groups.  Tim reiterated that 
schools should ask heads, governors and business managers 
to make sure information was coming through.  Schools’ Forum 
members gave their view on this issue and suggested ways to 
improve the situation. 

 

 Paragraph 30 – Universal Infant Free School Meals – Jenny 
reported that there was no information on funding from 
September 2015. 

 

 Paragraph 32 – Pupil Premium – the Primary Free School 
Meals value has increased for 2015/16.  Pupil numbers will be 
based upon pupil numbers the January census.  Confirmed 
allocations are not expected until June 2015. 

 

 Paragraph 33 – High Needs Funding – The EFA has changed 
the pupil count methodology.  For 2015/16 exceptional cases 
where there was identified pupil growth were submitted and as 
a result there was some growth for Ashmount Special School.   

 

 Paragraph 42 – Early Learning and Childcare – Jenny outlined 
how the Early Learning and Childcare service was funded from 
DSG but changes to the way in which local authorities are 
funded for Free Entitlement to Early Education (FEEE) may 
affect this position.  This is a further funding pressure for the 
Service in addition to savings already to be made.   

 

 Paragraph 51 – Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve – 
underspend in SEN and nursery funding, high needs not there 
for 2015/16.  Post-16 remains a concern and costs are 
increasing. 
 

 Paragraph 51 – Academy Deficits – the meeting expressed 
concern at the funding earmarked for academy deficits.  Jenny 
commented that not all schools in sponsored arrangements 
have left deficits.  Jenny said that following the issuing of a 
Notice of Concern, closer working with the financial 
management of the school is put in place with the aim of 
reducing that liability.  Jenny commented that the deficit reverts 
back to the Local Authority the day before conversion.  Sonia 
Singleton stated that the LA must know the maintained school 
was in debt and asked what happened before a notice of 



 

concern was issued.  Jenny outlined the process that takes 
place which informs them whether the school is in debt.  

 

 Paragraph 55 – The Local Authority Budget – Jenny outlined 
the key areas for growth and savings. 
 

Tim thanked Jenny for her report.   
 
AGREED: That Schools’ Forum approve the retention of 
budgets to meet the prescribed statutory duties of the local 
authority (Paragraph 14, item 3). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum approve the centrally retained 
early years funding of £1.687M (paragraph 14, Item 4). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the 2015/16 school 
funding rates (Paragraph 20). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the average per pupil 
funding to be taken into account for recoupment for excluded 
pupils (Paragraph 29). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum notes the number and 
average cost of commissioned places for children and young 
people with High Needs. 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum approve the action to be 
taken in respect of schools where the SEN notional budget is 
insufficient to meet the aggregated value of High Needs 
Funding Element 2 (Paragraph 36). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the retention of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve and the purposes for which 
it will be used (Paragraphs 50-53). 
 
AGREED:  That Schools’ Forum note the payment rates for the 
Early Years Single Funding formula (Paragraph 49). 
 

5. Any Other Business 
 
a) David Lloyd questioned the closing of Sure Start provision and 

the potential impact on families.  Lesley explained that as part 
of the £13.2M savings across early years, of which £3.5M was 
Sure Start, work is to be carried out on making sure we are 
commissioning the right services for the right children.  Lesley 
added that there have not been any Sure Start Centres closed. 

 
b) Mr Ould gave a brief summary regarding fairer funding due to 

be discussed with the F40 delegation and Nick Gibb. 
 

 

6. Date of Next Meetings 
 
Thursday 18 June 2015, 2.00 pm 
Monday 21 September 2015. 2.00 pm.  Both at Beaumanor Hall. 

 



 

 


